

The background is a dark blue, almost black, field filled with a dense pattern of white and light blue binary code (0s and 1s). Overlaid on this are several thin, glowing lines in shades of blue and orange that form a complex, interconnected geometric network, resembling a digital or neural network structure. Some of these lines intersect at points that are highlighted with small, bright, out-of-focus light spots in blue and orange.

# Blackline Safety Corp.

## Audited Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2021

## Management's Report

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements and for the consistency therewith of all other financial and operating data presented in this report. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies detailed in the notes thereto. In Management's opinion, the consolidated financial statements are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality, and have utilized supportable, reasonable estimates.

To meet its responsibility for reliable and accurate financial statements, management has established and monitors systems of internal control which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate, and that assets are safeguarded and transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization.

The Board of Directors approves the consolidated financial statements. Their financial statement-related responsibilities are fulfilled primarily through the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is composed entirely of independent directors, and includes at least one director with financial expertise. The Audit Committee meets regularly with Management and the external auditors to discuss reporting and control issues and ensures each party is properly discharging its responsibilities. The Audit Committee also considers the independence of the external auditors and reviews their fees.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the shareholders.

### Management's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an adequate system of internal control over financial reporting. Under the supervision of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer we have conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting based on the *Internal Control-Integrated Framework (2013)* issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). Based on our assessment, we have concluded that as of October 31, 2021, our internal control over financial reporting is effective.

Because of inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements and even those systems determined to be effective can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to the financial statement preparation and presentation.

/s/ Cody Slater  
Chief Executive Officer and Chair

/s/ Shane Grennan  
Chief Financial Officer

Calgary, Alberta  
January 19, 2022



## Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Blackline Safety Corp.

---

### Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Blackline Safety Corp. and its subsidiaries (together, the Company) as at October 31, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS).

#### What we have audited

The Company's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2021 and 2020;
- the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

---

### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

---

### Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2021. These matters were

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
111-5th Avenue SW, Suite 3100, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 5L3  
T: +1 403 509 7500, F: +1 403 781 1825

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership.



addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p><b>Assessing the revenue and discounts for bundled product and service arrangements</b></p> <p><i>Refer to note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies, note 4 - Significant accounting judgments and estimates and note 20 - Revenue from contracts with customers to the consolidated financial statements.</i></p> <p>For the year ended October 31, 2021, the Company recognized revenue from contracts with customers of \$54.3 million, of which a portion was bundled product and service arrangements (bundled arrangements).</p> <p>Under bundled arrangements a customer can purchase products and services together. Where such bundled arrangements exist, the amount of the transaction price allocated to each performance obligation is based upon the relative stand-alone selling prices of each distinct product or service in the contract. The best evidence of a stand-alone selling price is the observable price of a product or service when the Company sells that product or service separately in similar circumstances and to similar customers. Any discounts identified as part of a bundled arrangement are proportionately allocated across all distinct performance obligations in the contract, based on their relative stand-alone selling prices. Management applies significant judgment in determining the amount of revenue to allocate to individual elements in the bundled arrangement.</p> <p>We considered this a key audit matter due to the significant judgment used by management to estimate the stand-alone selling prices for bundled revenue arrangements and the related discounts. This in turn resulted in significant audit effort and subjectivity in performing procedures.</p>	<p>Our approach to addressing the matter involved the following procedures, among others:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Understood management's process for evaluating bundled product and service arrangements.</li><li>• Tested a sample of the stand-alone selling prices determined by management by comparing to the underlying source contract or purchase orders, invoices and price lists to support the amount of revenue and the discounts to allocate to the individual elements in the bundled arrangement.</li><li>• On a sample basis, recalculated the mathematical accuracy of management's allocation to the individual elements in the bundled arrangement.</li></ul>



---

## **Other information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

---

## **Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

---

## **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.





As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and



are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Reynold Tetzlaff.

**/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP**

Chartered Professional Accountants

Calgary, Alberta  
January 19, 2022

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

	October 31, 2021 \$	October 31, 2020 \$
(CAD)		
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6)	34,432,937	28,522,703
Short-term investments (note 7)	20,082,521	23,000,000
Trade and other receivables (note 8)	20,256,522	11,601,814
Inventory (note 9)	12,709,853	10,771,252
Prepaid expenses and advances	2,638,974	1,400,483
Contract assets (note 10)	531,316	498,886
Total current assets	90,652,123	75,795,138
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Property and equipment (note 11)	9,866,330	8,562,410
Intangible assets (note 12)	2,417,073	802,152
Right-of-use assets (note 13)	2,233,735	1,486,321
Contract assets (note 10)	781,070	223,571
Other receivables (note 8)	3,352,398	1,740,041
Total non-current assets	18,650,606	12,814,495
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>109,302,729</b>	<b>88,609,633</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 15)	16,139,455	7,311,475
Deferred revenue	10,858,942	9,287,542
Contract liabilities	920,221	632,151
Lease liabilities (note 18)	783,604	496,539
Total current liabilities	28,702,222	17,727,707
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Deferred revenue	5,007,866	3,288,545
Contract liabilities	664,536	201,997
Lease liabilities (note 18)	1,589,336	1,063,885
Total non-current liabilities	7,261,738	4,554,427
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>35,963,960</b>	<b>22,282,134</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (note 19)	168,138,982	128,159,004
Contributed surplus	10,746,978	9,271,331
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(2,035,507)	(895,772)
Deficit	(103,511,684)	(70,207,064)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>73,338,769</b>	<b>66,327,499</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>109,302,729</b>	<b>88,609,633</b>

Commitments (note 27)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors:

/s/ Cody Z. Slater  
Director

/s/ Robert J. Herdman  
Director



**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
For the years ended (CAD)	\$	\$
Revenues (note 20 and 21)		
Product revenue	24,776,048	12,859,937
Service revenue	29,536,118	25,517,180
Total revenues	54,312,166	38,377,117
Cost of sales (note 21)	27,917,750	18,189,055
<b>Gross margin</b>	<b>26,394,416</b>	<b>20,188,062</b>
Expenses (note 22)		
General and administrative expenses	15,293,561	6,405,500
Sales and marketing expenses	27,004,676	14,066,301
Product research and development costs	16,394,151	9,174,853
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (note 5 (b)(i))	991,663	(1,215,649)
Total expenses	59,684,051	28,431,005
<b>Results from operating activities</b>	<b>(33,289,635)</b>	<b>(8,242,943)</b>
Finance income, net (note 24)	173,203	326,859
<b>Net loss before income tax</b>	<b>(33,116,432)</b>	<b>(7,916,084)</b>
Income taxes (note 25)	(188,188)	(104,654)
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(33,304,620)</b>	<b>(8,020,738)</b>
Other comprehensive income (loss)		
Foreign exchange translation gain (loss) on foreign operations (note 5 (b)(ii))	(1,139,735)	(1,073,237)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>(34,444,355)</b>	<b>(9,093,975)</b>
<b>Loss per common share</b> (note 30):		
Basic and diluted	(0.67)	(0.16)

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements*

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Equity
(CAD)		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance at October 31, 2019</b>	47,835,843	92,781,280	8,770,346	177,465	(62,358,044)	39,371,047
Adoption of IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	171,718	171,718
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(8,020,738)	(8,020,738)
Foreign exchange translation on foreign operations	-	-	-	(1,073,237)	-	(1,073,237)
Exercising of options (note 19)	390,876	1,328,965	(423,550)	-	-	905,415
Brokered private placement (note 19)	6,000,000	36,000,000	-	-	-	36,000,000
Share issuance costs (note 19)	-	(2,361,503)	-	-	-	(2,361,503)
Stock-based compensation expense (notes 19 and 29)	68,996	410,262	924,535	-	-	1,334,797
<b>Balance at October 31, 2020</b>	54,295,715	128,159,004	9,271,331	(895,772)	(70,207,064)	66,327,499
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(33,304,620)	(33,304,620)
Foreign exchange translation on foreign operations	-	-	-	(1,139,735)	-	(1,139,735)
Exercising of options (note 19)	362,532	1,705,357	(468,629)	-	-	1,236,728
Bought deal short-form prospectus offering (note 19)	5,480,000	40,004,000	-	-	-	40,004,000
Share issuance costs (note 19)	-	(2,390,334)	-	-	-	(2,390,334)
Stock-based compensation expense (notes 19 and 29)	83,479	660,955	1,944,276	-	-	2,605,231
<b>Balance at October 31, 2021</b>	60,221,726	168,138,982	10,746,978	(2,035,507)	(103,511,684)	73,338,769

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements*

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
For the years ended (CAD)	\$	\$
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	(33,304,620)	(8,020,738)
Depreciation and amortization (note 22)	5,055,285	4,159,385
Stock-based compensation expense (note 23)	1,944,426	924,705
Finance income, net (note 24)	(60,407)	(271,046)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gains) losses	14,412	35,378
Loss (gain) on disposals of property and equipment	(31,382)	613,316
	(26,382,286)	(2,559,000)
Net changes in non-cash working capital (note 31)	(2,587,246)	(6,526,300)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(28,969,532)</b>	<b>(9,085,300)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from share issuances and option exercises (note 19)	41,901,534	37,315,490
Repayment of bank indebtedness (note 17)	(137,549)	-
Share issuance costs (note 19)	(2,390,334)	(2,361,503)
Repayment of lease liabilities (note 18)	(651,868)	(444,936)
Repayments of government assistance (note 16)	-	(288,793)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>38,721,783</b>	<b>34,220,258</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Purchase of short-term investments (note 7)	(42,133,331)	(25,402,580)
Redemption of short-term investments (note 7)	45,050,810	19,405,941
Finance income, net (note 24)	143,967	356,109
Purchase of property, equipment, and intangible assets (notes 11 and 12)	(5,464,387)	(3,804,388)
Business acquisition (note 32)	(878,100)	-
Net changes in non-cash working capital (note 31)	235,959	295,109
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(3,045,082)</b>	<b>(9,149,809)</b>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(796,935)</b>	<b>(1,098,873)</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>5,910,234</b>	<b>14,886,276</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	28,522,703	13,636,427
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</b>	<b>34,432,937</b>	<b>28,522,703</b>

Supplementary cash flow information (note 31)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**1. Nature of operations**

Blackline Safety Corp. (the "Company") is a global connected safety technology company that develops, manufactures and markets products and services that empower businesses with real-time safety insights to manage emergency responses, evacuations and gas detection compliance programs. The Company is a public company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") (as of June 11, 2021, and prior to that date was listed on the Toronto Venture Exchange) under the ticker symbol "BLN" and is incorporated and domiciled in Canada.

The Company's principal business office is Unit 100, 803 24 Avenue S.E., Calgary, Alberta, T2G 1P5 and the Company's registered office is Suite 2400, 525 8 Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 1G1.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on January 19, 2022.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies**

**a) Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and interpretations as issued by IFRS Interpretations Committee applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. The consolidated statements comply with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current year. This includes foreign exchange loss (gain) and income taxes comparative figures which have been reclassified on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**b) Changes in accounting policy and disclosures**

**i) New and amended standards adopted by the Company**

There were no new or amended standards that became applicable and were adopted by the Company for the year ended October 31, 2021.

**ii) New accounting policies adopted by the Company**

**Business combinations and goodwill**

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. Goodwill is measured at cost, being the difference between the acquisition date fair value of consideration transferred, including the recognized amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree over the net fair value amount of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, all measured as at the acquisition date.

Consideration transferred includes the fair value of assets transferred (including cash and contingent consideration, if any) and liabilities.

# **Blackline Safety Corp.**

## **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

The fair values of property and equipment are recognized, because of a business combination and are based on either the cost approach or market approach, as applicable. The market approach is the estimated amount for which an asset could be exchanged on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties each act knowledgeably and willingly. The fair value of intangible assets is based on the income approach. This is derived from the discounted cash flows expected from ownership of the assets. The fair values of inventories acquired in a business combination are determined based on the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of sale, and a reasonable profit margin based on the effort required to complete and sell the inventories. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and are included in general and administrative expenses on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

### *iii) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted*

Certain new and amended accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the October 31, 2021 reporting period and have not been early adopted by the Company.

There are no standards that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

### **c) Consolidation**

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entity) over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries are consistent with the policies adopted by the group.

Unless otherwise indicated the term "Company" refers both to the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

### **d) Segment reporting**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer.

### **e) Foreign currency translation**

#### *i) Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD"), which is also the Company's presentation currency.

#### *ii) Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation when items are remeasured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings are presented in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss within 'Finance income, net'.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**iii) Group companies**

The results and financial position of all the Company's entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the date of the consolidated statements of financial position;
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the year (as this is considered a reasonable approximation of the actual rates prevailing at the transaction dates); and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) ("OCI") as foreign exchange translation gain (loss) on foreign operations.

**f) Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with maturities at purchase of three months or less that are held to settle liabilities. Any accrued interest earned at the period end date is recorded within other receivables.

**g) Short-term investments**

Short-term investments consist of short-term interest-bearing securities which mature more than three months but less than 12 months from the date of purchase. Short-term investments are held with highly rated financial institutions. Any accrued interest earned at the period end date is recorded within other receivables.

**h) Trade and other receivables**

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for products sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection of the amounts is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. The Company leases certain of its safety monitoring equipment to customers through the Company's G7 Lease program ("G7 Lease") with monthly payments. Other receivables include the net investment in 'G7 Lease' finance leases and transactions outside the usual operating activities of the Company.

Due to the short-term nature of the current receivables, their carrying amount is considered to approximate their fair value. For the majority of the non-current receivables, the fair values are also not significantly different to their carrying amounts. Trade and other receivables are recognized initially at their carrying value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment through an expected credit loss assessment.

**i) Contract assets**

Contract assets consist of costs related to the fulfilment of a 'G7 Lease' contract and any other revenue contracts in progress at the period end. The costs are recognized over the life of the contract. If contract costs are expected to be recognized in one year or less, they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

**j) Inventory**

Raw materials and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out method using the standard costing method which is updated regularly to reflect current conditions and approximate cost. The cost of finished goods inventory comprises of raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overhead expenditures, the latter being allocated on the basis of normal operating capacity. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. Finished goods are comprised of finished hardware units ready for sale.



**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**k) Financial instruments and risk management**

**Financial assets**

**i) Classification**

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss) and those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

The Company's financial instruments are all classified at amortized cost. The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

**ii) Measurement**

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL"), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Company currently classifies all financial assets in the amortized cost category.

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets are included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses), together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as a separate line item in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments are held at amortized cost and considered to have low credit risk with the loss allowance recognized during the period limited to 12 months expected losses. Management considers 'low credit risk' for short-term investments to be an investment grade credit rating with at least one major rating agency.

**iii) Impairment**

For trade and other receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9"), which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables.

The Company assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit loss ("ECL") associated with its financial instruments carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

**Financial liabilities**

**i) Classification**

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories: financial liabilities at FVPL, financial liabilities at FVOCI or amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial liabilities were incurred. Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

The Company holds the following financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period:

*Financial liabilities at amortized cost*

Financial liabilities held by the Company are measured at amortized cost. If payment of the amounts is expected in one year or less they are classified as current liabilities. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are generally due for settlement within 30 days and therefore are all classified as current. Bank indebtedness is classified as current as it is repayable on demand. Contract liabilities are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. Any government assistance is repayable in accordance with the terms of the agreements with the estimated repayable amount due within one year classified as current with the remainder classified as a non-current liability.

**ii) Measurement**

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial liability at its fair value less transaction costs.

Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method should the fair values be deemed to be significantly different to their carrying amounts.

**l) Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

The Company offers its connected safety products and monitoring services through its 'G7 Lease' leasing program. The Company accounts for certain of these as operating leases within the meaning of IFRS 16 *Leases* and are separately accounted for within property and equipment. The cartridge asset category represents the modular cartridge options, including gas sensors, used in the Company's principal safety product devices.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to expense the cost of property and equipment, less their residual values, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Surface mount technology (SMT) equipment	10 years
Furniture and equipment	5 years
Manufacturing equipment	5 years
Equipment leased under 'G7 Lease' program	4 years
Rental equipment	4 years
Cartridges	4 years
Computer hardware	3 years
Evaluation kits	3 years
Service equipment	1 year
Leasehold improvements	Length of lease

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

**m) Intangible assets**

The Company's intangible assets consist of computer software, government certifications for products and product patent costs. The assets are amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Computer software	5 years
Government certifications	Life of certification (1-5 years)
Product patent costs	Estimated life of product (5 years)

## **Blackline Safety Corp.**

### **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

The amortization of government certifications and product patent costs commences when the associated products are available for commercial sale.

Research costs are expensed as they are incurred in accordance with IAS 38 *Intangible Assets*.

Product development costs are expensed in the year they are incurred and are not recognized as an intangible asset for deferral in accordance with IAS 38 *Intangible Assets*. Development costs previously recognized as an expense are not recognized as an asset in a subsequent period.

#### **n) Impairment of non-financial assets**

Property and equipment and intangible assets subject to depreciation and amortization respectively are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible indicators of reversal at the end of each reporting period.

#### **o) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are obligations to pay for goods or services provided to the Company prior to the end of the reporting period which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. The carrying amounts of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

#### **p) Contract liabilities**

Contract liabilities are obligations to pay commissions to third-party distributors who assist with the fulfilment of 'G7 Lease' lease contracts. The obligations are recognized upon the start of a 'G7 Lease' lease contract. Contract liabilities are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. The carrying amounts of contract liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values.

#### **q) Leases**

On the date that the leased asset becomes available for use, the Company recognizes a right-of-use ("ROU") asset and a corresponding lease obligation. Interest expense associated with the lease obligation is charged to the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss over the duration of the lease. The lease obligation is reduced as payments are made against the principal portion of the lease. The ROU asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. Depreciation of the ROU asset is recognized in depreciation and amortization expense and services and materials expenses.

ROU assets and lease obligations are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease obligations are measured as the net present value of the lease payments which may include fixed lease payments, variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate, and expected payments to exercise an extension or termination option, if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise either of those options. ROU assets are measured at cost, which is composed of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease obligation, less any incentives received, plus any lease payments made at, or before, the commencement date and initial direct costs and asset restoration costs, if any. The Company's incremental borrowing rate is used to determine the present value of the liability and ROU asset arising from a lease if the implicit rate is not readily available.

The Company applies the IFRS 16 practical expedient whereby short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are not recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position and lease payments are instead recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as incurred.

## **Blackline Safety Corp.**

### **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at the inception of each lease whether it is a finance lease or an operating lease. The classification is dependent on whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset; if this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease. The Company's operating lease payments received are recognized in operating lease revenue on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

#### **r) Provisions**

Provisions for service warranties are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, adjusted for discounting if considered significant.

#### **s) Stock-based compensation**

The Company operates two equity-settled stock-based compensation plans, under which the Company grants equity instruments (options and common stock) as consideration for services provided by employees and directors of the Company.

##### **i) Stock option plan**

Under the Company's stock option plan, options can be granted to officers, employees, consultants, and members of the Board of Directors. The exercise price of options is determined by current market price, meaning the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the TSX for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of the grant of options. Vesting is over an immediate to three-year period and the expiration of options is to be no greater than five years from the date of grant.

The Company recognizes the value of stock options awarded to employees and non-employees in the consolidated financial statements based on the estimated fair value at the date of grant. The Company calculates the value of stock options issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with consideration of factors specific to the Company. Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting year and grant date fair value. Stock-based compensation expense is recognized over the tranche's vesting period, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus based on the number of awards expected to vest.

When stock options are exercised, the cash proceeds along with the amount previously recorded as contributed surplus are recorded as share capital. The amount previously recorded as contributed surplus on a cashless exercise, where an option is surrendered in exchange for the issuance of common shares equal to the number determined by multiplying the number of common shares which the holder is entitled to purchase by a fraction of which the numerator is the difference between the current market price and the exercise price of such option and the denominator is the current market price, is recorded as share capital. The number of awards expected to vest is reviewed at least quarterly, with any impact being recognized immediately.

The Company is authorized to issue up to 10% of outstanding common shares from treasury in relation to its stock option plan.

##### **ii) Employee Share Ownership Plan**

Under the Employee Share Ownership Plan (the "ESOP"), employees can contribute up to 10% of their salary to purchase shares of the Company with the Company matching 50%. The Company has the option of contributing its employer portion as cash to purchase shares off the market or to issue the shares from treasury.

The employer portion of the ESOP has a one-year vesting period during the first year of an employee's contributions, six month vesting period during the second year of employee contributions and immediately vest during the third and later years of employee contributions.

# **Blackline Safety Corp.**

## **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

The Company records the employer portion of the ESOP as stock-based compensation expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and values the amounts as either the cash contributed or the sum of the weighted average fair value of shares issued.

### **t) Share Capital**

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

### **u) Loss per common share**

#### **i) Basic loss per common share**

Basic loss per common share is calculated by dividing:

- the loss for the period
- by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

#### **ii) Diluted loss per common share**

Diluted loss per common share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic loss per common share to take into account:

- the after-income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential common shares, and
- the weighted average number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential common shares.

### **v) Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognized for the Company's business activities using the methods outlined below:

#### **i) Product revenue**

The Company designs, manufactures and sells a range of safety monitoring products. Revenue from the sale of hardware devices is recognized when control of the products has been transferred, this being when the products are shipped to the customer and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products. Delivery occurs when the products have been shipped to the customer's location, and the risks of loss have been transferred to the customer, the price to the customer is fixed or determinable and collectability is reasonably assured.

Payment of the transaction price is due upon the product being shipped to the customer in accordance with the agreed credit terms.

The Company's obligation to provide a replacement for defective products under the standard warranty terms is recognized as a warranty provision within 'Accounts payable and accrued liabilities' on the consolidated statements of financial position.

#### **ii) Software service revenue**

The Company provides monitoring and supporting services for its range of safety products. Revenues for safety monitoring and supporting services are recognized over the term of the contracted service period with amounts prepaid by customers accounted for as deferred revenue. Payment of the transaction price is due from the customer in accordance with the agreed credit terms.

Revenues from the rental of modular cartridge options are recognized over the term of the contracted service period with amounts prepaid by customers accounted for as deferred revenue. Payment of the transaction price is due from the customer in accordance with the agreed credit terms.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**iii) Bundled product and service arrangements**

The Company offers certain arrangements whereby a customer can purchase products and services together.

Where such bundled arrangements exist, the amount of the transaction price allocated to each performance obligation is based upon the relative stand-alone selling prices of each distinct product or service in the contract. The best evidence of a stand-alone selling price is the observable price of a product or service when the Company sells that product or service separately in similar circumstances and to similar customers.

When a stand-alone selling price is not directly observable, the Company estimates using the residual approach method to determine a value that most reasonably reflects the selling price that might be achieved in a stand-alone contract with a customer. This method is applied consistently to similar arrangements. Consideration is given to all reasonably available information and suitable methods.

Any discounts identified as part of a bundled arrangement are proportionately allocated across all distinct performance obligations in the contract, based on their relative stand-alone selling prices.

**iv) Lease revenue**

The Company offers its safety products and monitoring services through its 'G7 Lease' leasing program. The Company accounts for a three-year 'G7 Lease' contract, and associated consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and consolidated statements of financial position impacts, as an operating lease within the meaning of IFRS 16 *Leases*. Revenues are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease with no deferred revenue element on the consolidated statements of financial position.

The Company also offers four-year 'G7 Lease' contracts which is accounted for as a finance lease. Assets subject to finance leases are initially recognized at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease and are included in current and non-current other receivables on the consolidated statements of financial position. Revenues are recognized as product revenue upon initial inception of the lease, and service revenue is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Interest income is recognized over the term of the applicable leases based on the effective interest rate method.

Customers are generally invoiced on a monthly basis and consideration is payable when invoiced in accordance with the agreed credit terms in each lease contract.

**v) Rental revenue**

The Company offers its safety products and monitoring services through short and long-term rental options. Revenues are recognized over the term of the contracted rental period with amounts prepaid by customers accounted for as deferred revenue. Payment of the transaction price is due from the customer in accordance with the agreed credit terms.

**w) Government assistance**

The Company may receive government assistance in connection with product research and development expenditures that qualify for the Scientific Research and Experimental Development program ("SR&ED"). Federal and provincial investment tax credits are accounted for as a reduction of expenditures in the period in which the credits are determinable and when there is likely assurance of their recovery. The tax credit amounts received can be subject to a detailed technical and financial review which could result in the repayment of certain of the amounts received.

Assistance from governmental funding agencies related to supporting product research and development is recorded in the period that the assistance is received. The manner in which the assistance is recorded is dependent on the terms of the agreement between the Company and the relevant governmental agency.

The Company's repayable funding is recorded at its carrying value. The fair value of the repayable funding equals its carrying value, as the impact of discounting is not deemed to be significant.

The classification of that debt as short or long-term is dependent on the period in which the repayments are estimated to become due under the terms of the agreement with the relevant governmental agency.



# **Blackline Safety Corp.**

## **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

The Company may receive government grants and subsidy funding which provide immediate financial assistance as compensation for costs or expenditures to be or have been incurred. Government grants and subsidy funding are accounted for when there is reasonable assurance that conditions attached to the grants or subsidy funding are met and that the funding will be received. The Company recognizes government grants and subsidy funding in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a systematic basis and in line with recognition of the expense that the funding is intended to compensate.

### **x) Income taxes**

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized, or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognized only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences and losses.

### **3. Capital management**

The Company's primary objectives when managing capital are to profitably grow its business while maintaining adequate financing flexibility to fund new investment opportunities and other unanticipated requirements or opportunities that may arise. Profitable growth is defined as earnings growth commensurate with the additional capital being invested in the business in order for the Company to earn an appropriate rate of return on that capital.

The Company's capital structure is comprised of shareholders' equity and repayable debt. The Company's objectives when managing its capital structure are to:

- maintain sufficient cash to finance operations; and
- minimize dilution to shareholders.

The Company monitors its financing requirements through regular forecasting of its cash position. Financing decisions are based on the timing and extent of expected operating and capital cash outlays. The factors considered when determining whether to issue new debt or equity include the amount of cash estimated to be required, the availability of debt or equity capital and the related costs, and the need to balance value creation for shareholders against the increased liquidity risks associated with debt. The Company may require additional equity and/or debt capital to fund any significant acquisition or development opportunities. The Company's capital management objectives have not changed over the years presented.

Under the terms of the demand operating line of credit facility, the Company is required to comply with the following financial covenant:

- cash to cash burn shall not at any time be below 12.00 to 1.00, tested quarterly

The Company was in compliance with this covenant as at October 31, 2021. See Note 17 for additional information regarding the Company's financial covenant requirements.

### **4. Significant accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates with management also needing to use judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies.

Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The uncertainties around the COVID-19 pandemic, the continuing resurgences and variants of COVID-19, and related restrictions to contain its spread have been considered in management's estimates and judgments described below at October 31, 2021; however, estimates and judgments made during periods of extreme volatility are subject to a higher level of uncertainty and as a result, there may be prospective material impacts in future periods.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

The following are the most significant accounting estimates that the Company has made in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

**a) Stock-based compensation**

The determination of the fair value of stock options requires the use of a pricing model which requires the estimation of stock price volatility, the expected term of the underlying instruments, the estimation of the risk-free interest rate, and if applicable the resulting number of options that will ultimately vest.

**b) Property and equipment and intangible assets**

Measurement of property and equipment and intangible assets involves the use of estimates in determining the expected useful lives of those assets and the depreciation and amortization methods used.

**c) Standard costing of inventory**

By their nature, estimates used in the standard costing of inventory are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the consolidated financial statements of changes in estimates in future periods could be significant.

**d) Warranty provision**

A provision is recognized for expected warranty claims on products sold during the year, based on previous levels of repairs and returns. Assumptions used to calculate the provision are based on current sales levels and information available about returns based on the warranty period for all products sold.

**e) Business combinations**

Business combinations are accounted for in accordance with the acquisition method. The consideration transferred and the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are measured at their fair value. The Company develops the fair value by using appropriate valuation techniques which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net discounted cash flows. These evaluations are linked closely to the assumptions made by management and can consist of the future performance of the related assets and the discount rate.

The following are the most significant judgements that the Company has made in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

**a) Revenue recognition – bundled arrangements**

The determination of the amount of revenue and discounts to allocate to individual elements in a bundled arrangement and whether a deliverable constitutes a separate unit of accounting.

**b) Impairment of financial assets**

The determination of the expected credit loss for the Company's trade and other receivables is determined by a provision matrix that is based on historical credit loss experiences, adjusted for forward looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**5. Financial instruments and risk management**

**a) Financial instruments**

The Company holds the following financial instruments:

<i>Financial assets</i>	Notes	Carrying amount
<b>As at October 31, 2021</b>		<b>\$</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	6	<b>34,432,937</b>
Short-term investments	7	<b>20,082,521</b>
Trade and other receivables	8	<b>23,608,920</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>78,124,378</b>
<b>As at October 31, 2020</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	6	28,522,703
Short-term investments	7	23,000,000
Trade and other receivables	8	13,341,855
<b>Total</b>		<b>64,864,558</b>
 <i>Financial liabilities</i>		
<b>As at October 31, 2021</b>		<b>\$</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	15	<b>16,139,455</b>
Contract liabilities		<b>1,584,757</b>
Lease liabilities	18	<b>2,372,940</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>20,097,152</b>
<b>As at October 31, 2020</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	15	7,311,475
Contract liabilities		834,148
Lease liabilities	18	1,560,424
<b>Total</b>		<b>9,706,047</b>

The Company does not hold financial liabilities at FVPL as at October 31, 2021 and October 31, 2020.

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities are deemed to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature or the interest receivable is close to current market rates.

The Company's risk exposure to various risks associated with the financial instruments is discussed in note 5 b). The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of each class of financial assets mentioned above.

**b) Financial risk management**

The Company's risk management includes foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

**i. Market risk**

**Foreign exchange risk**

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, including U.S. dollar ("USD"), British pound ("GBP"), Euro ("EUR") and Australian dollar ("AUD"). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities.

The Company's policy with respect to foreign currency risk management is to obtain natural hedges of revenue and expenses to the extent possible. The Company does not speculate in foreign currency and remains at risk to the market where natural hedges are not in place.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

*Exposure*

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Canadian dollars, was as follows:

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>			
	<b>USD</b>	<b>GBP</b>	<b>EUR</b>	<b>AUD</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<i>Financial assets</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>269,544</b>	<b>3,064,617</b>	<b>1,002,221</b>	<b>81,813</b>
Short-term investments	-	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	<b>13,567,279</b>	<b>3,478,204</b>	<b>2,745,382</b>	<b>212,603</b>
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<b>5,620,230</b>	<b>2,696,107</b>	<b>524,675</b>	<b>29,952</b>
Contract liabilities	<b>1,310,617</b>	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	<b>591,814</b>	<b>613,824</b>	<b>118,587</b>	-
	<b>October 31, 2020</b>			
	<b>USD</b>	<b>GBP</b>	<b>EUR</b>	<b>AUD</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<i>Financial assets</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents	1,133,409	1,685,351	1,439,603	1,065,757
Short-term investments	-	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	7,373,163	1,486,644	1,389,947	146,557
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,378,447	673,896	125,256	38,646
Contract liabilities	401,059	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	11,861	440,904	-	-

*Amounts recognized in Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss*

During the year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	<b>October 31, 2020</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<i>Amounts recognized in profit or loss</i>		
Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss	<b>991,663</b>	<b>(1,215,649)</b>
<i>Net (gains) losses recognized in Comprehensive Loss</i>		
Translation of foreign operations	<b>(1,139,735)</b>	<b>(1,073,237)</b>

*Sensitivity*

The Company is primarily exposed to changes in USD/CAD, GBP/CAD, EUR/CAD and AUD/CAD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from USD, GBP, EUR and AUD denominated cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade and other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

As at October 31, 2021, if the Canadian dollar had weakened/strengthened by 10% against the USD, GBP, EUR and AUD with all other variables held constant, the impact on net loss for the year would have been as follows, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/(losses) on translation of USD, GBP, EUR and AUD denominated cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade accounts receivable and trade accounts payable:

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
USD/CAD exchange rate – increase 10%	705,399	454,241
USD/CAD exchange rate – decrease 10%	(705,399)	(454,241)
GBP/CAD exchange rate – increase 10%	430,296	165,573
GBP/CAD exchange rate – decrease 10%	(430,296)	(165,573)
EUR/CAD exchange rate – increase 10%	255,376	390,581
EUR/CAD exchange rate – decrease 10%	(255,376)	(390,581)
AUD/CAD exchange rate – increase 10%	27,838	115,100
AUD/CAD exchange rate – decrease 10%	(27,838)	(115,100)

The Company's exposure to other foreign exchange risk is not significant.

**Interest rate risk**

The Company's interest rate risk arises from its cash and cash equivalents and bank indebtedness with variable rates which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company's short-term investments have fixed interest rates.

*Exposure*

The exposure of the Company's cash and cash equivalents and bank indebtedness are subject to variable interest rate changes and the fixed interest rate short-term investments have contractual repricing dates of six months or less.

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Variable rate cash and cash equivalents	34,432,937	28,522,703
Fixed interest rate short-term investments – repricing date: 6 months or less	20,082,521	23,000,000
Total	54,515,458	51,522,703

*Sensitivity*

The net loss of the Company is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and to higher/lower interest expenses from bank indebtedness as a result of changes in interest rates. For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020, if the interest rate had increased/decreased by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant, the impact on net loss for the periods would not have been significant.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**ii. Credit risk**

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments held with banks as well as credit exposure to customers, including outstanding trade accounts receivables.

*Risk management*

Credit risk is managed consistently across the Company. The cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash and highly liquid short-term deposits with two Canadian chartered banks, a United States chartered bank, a Chinese bank, two UK plc banks and a French bank. Bank indebtedness is comprised of the amount drawn, if any, on the Company's demand operating line of credit facility with a Canadian chartered bank. The Company only deals with highly rated financial institutions.

The Company assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings with compliance with credit limits regularly monitored. There is no concentration of credit risk as the Company sells to diverse verticals and geographic markets.

Sales to certain customers, or customers without credit terms, are required to be settled in cash or using major credit cards, mitigating credit risk.

*Credit quality*

The credit quality of the following financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to an external credit rating.

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>		
AA	16,106,059	-
AA-	-	13,000,411
A+	18,319,267	15,522,292
A	6,405	-
No external credit rating available	1,206	-
<i>Short-term investments</i>		
A+	-	16,000,000
A	-	7,000,000
A-1	20,082,521	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>54,515,458</b>	<b>51,522,703</b>

The external credit ratings for cash and cash equivalents are those of Standard and Poor's (where available) and DBRS for long-term ratings as at the year end reporting dates. The external credit ratings for short-term investments are those of Standard and Poor's (where available) and DBRS for short-term ratings at the year end reporting dates. None of the held-to-maturity short-term investments are either past due or impaired.



**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

*Impaired trade and other receivables*

Individual trade and other receivables which are known to be uncollectible are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. For the remaining trade and other receivables, the estimated impairment losses are recognized in a separate provision for an ECL.

The Company considers that there is evidence of impairment if any of the following indicators are present:

- significant financial difficulties of the debtor;
- probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization; and
- default or delinquency in payments.

Finance lease receivables have a loss rate consistent with current trade receivables as all outstanding payments are current from customers, these receivables are more secured, and risk of impairment loss is reduced by the Company's ability to re-possess the security should customers not make payment.

Receivables for which an impairment provision was recognized are written off against the provision when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss within 'sales and marketing expenses' on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against 'sales and marketing expenses' on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Movements in the ECL for trade and other receivables are as follows:

**October 31, 2021**

	<b>Current</b>	<b>Less than 30 days past due</b>	<b>More than 30 days past due</b>	<b>More than 60 days past due</b>	<b>More than 90 days past due</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expected loss rate	0.1%	1.2%	4.0%	5.0%	2.9%
Gross carrying amount	19,087,572	2,398,179	1,160,862	576,801	530,373
Loss allowance	25,675	28,778	46,434	28,840	15,140

**October 31, 2020**

	<b>Current</b>	<b>Less than 30 days past due</b>	<b>More than 30 days past due</b>	<b>More than 60 days past due</b>	<b>More than 90 days past due</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expected loss rate	0.2%	1.6%	4.0%	6.0%	6.9%
Gross carrying amount	11,235,158	464,413	292,536	68,695	1,425,186
Loss allowance	22,265	7,431	11,701	4,122	98,614

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	<b>October 31, 2020</b>
	\$	\$
Expected credit loss	144,867	144,133
Provision for specifically identified contracts	-	-
Loss allowance	144,867	144,133

The creation and release of the ECL has been included in 'sales and marketing expenses' in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Amounts specifically identified and charged to the loss allowance are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovery.

During the year, the following losses were recognized in relation to impaired receivables.

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	<b>October 31, 2020</b>
	\$	\$
Impairment losses – movement in the loss allowance	(84,722)	(48,661)
Reversal of previous impairment losses	-	211,201

Impairment losses recognized in 'sales and marketing' expenses on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss were \$1,038,577 for the year ended October 31, 2021 (October 31, 2020: recovery of \$81,072).

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**iii. Liquidity risk**

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due. At the end of the reporting period, the Company held cash and cash equivalents of \$34,432,937 (October 31, 2020: \$28,522,703) that are readily available for managing liquidity risk. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business, the Company maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under a demand operating line of credit facility.

Management maintains a forward-looking cash requirement forecast, comprising cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and a demand operating line of credit with a Canadian chartered bank. This ensures that funds are readily available to meet financial obligations as they become due, as well as ensuring that adequate funds exist to support business strategies.

The Company has financed its activities primarily through short-term investments, cash flows from operations, funds from brokered and non-brokered private placements, bought deal short-form prospectuses, a bank demand operating line of credit facility and government assistance in the form of repayable debt. The ability to sustain operations is dependent on successfully commercializing its products, continuing to increase sales of the Company's products and services and, if required, the ability to raise additional equity through financing. The Company has sufficient funds and access to capital for at least the next 12 months.

*Maturity of financial liabilities*

The tables below analyze the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. The undiscounted cash flows equal the carrying value, with the exception of lease liabilities.

<i>Contractual maturities of financial liabilities</i>	<b>Less than 6 months</b>	<b>6 – 12 months</b>	<b>Over 1 year</b>	<b>Total contractual cash flows</b>	<b>Carrying amount</b>
<b>As at October 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14,154,370	1,985,085	-	16,139,455	16,139,455
Contract liabilities	657,393	262,828	664,536	1,584,757	1,584,757
	14,811,763	2,247,913	664,536	17,724,212	17,724,212
Lease liabilities	502,558	536,944	1,920,624	2,960,126	2,372,940
Total	15,314,321	2,784,857	2,585,160	20,684,338	20,097,152
<b>As at October 31, 2020</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,260,426	1,051,049	-	7,311,475	7,311,475
Contract liabilities	498,059	134,092	201,997	834,148	834,148
	6,758,485	1,185,141	201,997	8,145,623	8,145,623
Lease liabilities	276,596	284,643	1,125,288	1,686,527	1,560,424
Total	7,035,081	1,469,784	1,327,285	9,832,150	9,706,047

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**6. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	October 31, 2020
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Cash at bank	<b>32,432,937</b>	24,378,980
Notice term deposits	<b>2,000,000</b>	4,143,723
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>34,432,937</b>	28,522,703

**a) Restricted cash**

Cash at bank includes \$213,299 (October 31, 2020: \$217,162) that is subject to restrictions and therefore not available for general use.

**b) Notice term deposits**

Notice term deposits are comprised of a \$2,000,000 (October 31, 2020: two notice term deposits of \$3,000,000 and \$1,000,000) CAD 31-day notice term deposits with a variable interest rate of 0.55% (October 31, 2020: 0.60%).

**7. Short-term investments**

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	October 31, 2020
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Guaranteed investment certificate with fixed interest of 0.50% and maturity date of January 26, 2022	<b>4,000,000</b>	-
Guaranteed investment certificate with fixed interest of 0.72% and maturity date of October 29, 2022	<b>8,046,400</b>	-
Term deposit with fixed interest of 0.52% and maturity date of April 23, 2022	<b>8,036,121</b>	-
Guaranteed investment certificate with fixed interest of 0.60% and maturity date of January 27, 2021	-	7,000,000
Guaranteed investment certificate with fixed interest of 0.50% and maturity date of April 27, 2021	-	8,000,000
Guaranteed investment certificate with fixed interest of 0.58% and maturity date of October 29, 2021	-	8,000,000
<b>Total short-term investments</b>	<b>20,082,521</b>	23,000,000

**8. Trade and other receivables**

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	October 31, 2020
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Trade accounts receivable	<b>17,503,825</b>	9,672,625
Other receivables	<b>6,249,962</b>	3,813,363
Loss allowance	<b>(144,867)</b>	(144,133)
<b>Total trade and other receivables</b>	<b>23,608,920</b>	13,341,855

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**9. Inventory**

	October 31, 2021 \$	October 31, 2020 \$
Parts	7,172,815	6,142,483
Finished goods	5,537,038	4,628,769
Total inventory	12,709,853	10,771,252

Inventories recognized as an expense and included in 'cost of sales' in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss during the year ended October 31, 2021 amounted to \$11,362,498 (October 31, 2020: \$5,659,853). These were included in cost of sales for product.

Write-downs of obsolete parts inventory amounted to \$334,150 for the year ended October 31, 2021 (October 31, 2020: \$541,246). These were recognized as an expense and included in cost of sales for product.

**10. Contract assets**

	October 31, 2021 \$	October 31, 2020 \$
Asset recognized from costs incurred to fulfil a contract – current	531,316	498,886
Asset recognized from costs incurred to fulfil a contract – non-current	781,070	223,571
Total contract assets	1,312,386	722,457

**11. Property and equipment**

	October 31, 2020	Foreign exchange differences	Additions	Other Disposals & Transfers	Depreciation	Net book value October 31, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
SMT equipment	1,156,249	-	172,092	-	148,302	1,180,039
Furniture and equipment	330,470	(2,395)	173,205	-	122,726	378,554
Manufacturing equipment	938,033	(1,717)	365,348	-	303,079	998,585
Equipment leased under 'G7 Lease' program	869,500	146	382,380	-	455,029	796,997
Rental equipment	101,193	(3)	618,265	-	76,805	642,650
Cartridges	4,303,391	(90)	2,011,950	34,371	2,222,184	4,127,438
Computer hardware	294,982	(2,286)	708,192	-	264,338	736,550
Evaluation kits	13,644	-	290,832	(2,989)	39,282	262,205
Leasehold improvements	554,948	(825)	461,585	-	272,396	743,312
Total	8,562,410	(7,170)	5,183,849	31,382	3,904,141	9,866,330

	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$
SMT equipment	1,634,806	454,767	1,180,039
Furniture and equipment	748,167	369,613	378,554
Manufacturing equipment	1,938,042	939,457	998,585
Equipment leased under 'G7 Lease' program	2,513,240	1,716,243	796,997
Rental equipment	791,509	148,859	642,650
Cartridges	9,011,374	4,883,936	4,127,438
Computer hardware	1,304,100	567,550	736,550
Evaluation kits	375,147	112,942	262,205
Leasehold improvements	1,271,281	527,969	743,312
Total	19,587,666	9,721,336	9,866,330

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

	October 31, 2019	Foreign exchange differences	Additions	Other Disposals & Transfers	Depreciation	Net book value October 31, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
SMT equipment	1,046,173	-	244,349	-	134,273	1,156,249
Furniture and equipment	377,005	993	60,029	-	107,557	330,470
Manufacturing equipment	485,692	185	679,257	-	227,101	938,033
Equipment leased under 'G7 Lease' program	1,618,944	1,124	188,166	(312,551)	626,183	869,500
Rental equipment	147,643	-	-	(3,028)	43,422	101,193
Cartridges	4,748,538	-	1,924,623	(453,273)	1,916,497	4,303,391
Computer hardware	225,793	122	222,476	-	153,409	294,982
Evaluation kits	132,704	13	26,390	(71,697)	73,766	13,644
Leasehold improvements	667,325	43	56,715	-	169,135	554,948
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,449,817</b>	<b>2,480</b>	<b>3,402,005</b>	<b>(840,549)</b>	<b>3,451,343</b>	<b>8,562,410</b>

	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value October 31, 2020
	\$	\$	\$
SMT equipment	1,462,714	306,465	1,156,249
Furniture and equipment	578,885	248,415	330,470
Manufacturing equipment	1,577,097	639,064	938,033
Equipment leased under 'G7 Lease' program	2,133,462	1,263,962	869,500
Rental equipment	173,247	72,054	101,193
Cartridges	7,174,243	2,870,852	4,303,391
Computer hardware	599,984	305,002	294,982
Evaluation kits	107,401	93,757	13,644
Leasehold improvements	810,647	255,699	554,948
<b>Total</b>	<b>14,617,680</b>	<b>6,055,270</b>	<b>8,562,410</b>

Depreciation expense of \$3,212,622 (October 31, 2020: \$2,965,571) is included in 'cost of sales', \$622,355 (October 31, 2020: \$432,076) in 'general and administrative expenses', and \$69,164 (October 31, 2020: \$53,696) in 'product research and development costs' in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Additions to the cartridge asset category represents the modular cartridge options, including gas sensors, used in the Company's principal safety product devices which generate service revenue for the Company.

## 12. Intangible assets

	October 31, 2020	Foreign exchange differences	Additions	Amortization	Net book value October 31, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Computer software	96,528	-	41,102	38,890	98,740
Government certifications and product patent cost <sup>(1)</sup>	705,624	(73,357)	2,290,925	604,859	2,318,333
<b>Total</b>	<b>802,152</b>	<b>(73,357)</b>	<b>2,332,027</b>	<b>643,749</b>	<b>2,417,073</b>

(1) Includes intangible assets related to the acquisition of Wearable Technologies Limited ("WTL") for the year ended October 31, 2021. See Note 32 for further details.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

	October 31, 2021		
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$
Computer software	502,043	403,303	98,740
Government certifications and product patent cost	3,545,655	1,227,322	2,318,333
Total	4,047,698	1,630,625	2,417,073

	Net book value				
	October 31, 2019	Foreign exchange differences	Additions	Amortization	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Computer software	157,070	-	-	60,542	96,528
Government certifications and product patent cost	501,568	-	405,769	201,713	705,624
Total	658,638	-	405,769	262,255	802,152

	October 31, 2020		
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$
Computer software	460,941	364,413	96,528
Government certifications and product patent cost	1,338,256	632,632	705,624
Total	1,799,197	997,045	802,152

Amortization expense of \$29,750 (October 31, 2020: \$33,041) is included in 'cost of sales', \$38,890 (October 31, 2020: \$60,542) in 'general and administrative expenses', and \$575,109 (October 31, 2020: \$168,672) in 'product research and development costs' in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

### 13. Right-of-use assets

The following table details the cost and accumulated depreciation of the Company's ROU assets:

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
<i>Cost</i>		
ROU assets, beginning of year	1,932,656	1,682,655
Foreign exchange differences	(24,825)	7,903
Additions	1,399,832	242,098
ROU assets, end of year	3,307,663	1,932,656
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>		
ROU assets, beginning of year	446,335	-
Foreign exchange differences	(6,181)	548
Depreciation	633,774	445,787
ROU assets, end of year	1,073,928	446,335
Net book value	2,233,735	1,486,321
Offices and facilities	2,097,515	1,351,605
Vehicles and office equipment	136,220	134,716

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**14. Leasing arrangements**

The Company leases certain of its safety monitoring equipment to customers through the Company's 'G7 Lease' program with monthly payments. The terms of the lease determine whether the G7 Lease is accounted for as an operating or finance lease within the meaning of IFRS 16 *Leases*.

The total payments under non-cancellable operating lease contracts not recognized in the financial statements as follows:

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Within one year	1,619,228	2,762,809
Later than one year but not later than five years	987,827	1,245,641
Later than five years	-	-
Total	2,607,055	4,008,450

The total undiscounted payments under non-cancellable finance lease contracts for the right to use the equipment and safety monitoring services of the Company are as follows:

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Within one year	5,890,986	2,274,909
Later than one year but not later than five years	13,002,786	4,881,707
Later than five years	-	-
Total	18,893,772	7,156,616

**15. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Trade accounts payable	8,633,011	3,453,992
Warranty provision	1,573,471	1,144,521
Other accrued liabilities	5,932,973	2,712,962
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	16,139,455	7,311,475

**Warranty provision**

The following table shows the changes in warranty provision during the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020:

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Warranty provision, beginning of year	1,144,521	934,922
Additional provisions recognized	1,679,894	1,199,543
Amounts used during the year	(1,250,944)	(989,944)
Warranty provision, end of year	1,573,471	1,144,521

**16. Government assistance**

**a) Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy**

On April 11, 2020, the Government of Canada enacted the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy ("CEWS") that is available to any employer, subject to eligibility criteria, whose business has been adversely affected by COVID-19.

The Company received wage subsidy funding of \$1,439,812 for the year ended October 31, 2021 (October 31, 2020: \$2,873,770) which has been recorded as a reduction in related payroll expenses in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.



## **Blackline Safety Corp.**

### **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

As at October 31, 2021, \$nil (October 31, 2020: \$973,614) is included in trade and other receivables on the consolidated statements of financial position.

#### **b) Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy**

On November 19, 2020 the Government of Canada enacted legislation for the Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy ("CERS") to provide support for qualifying tenants, subject to eligibility criteria, whose business has been adversely affected by COVID-19.

The Company received rent subsidy funding of \$101,686 for the year ended October 31, 2021 (October 31, 2020: \$nil) which has been recorded as a reduction in related rent expenses in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

As at October 31, 2021 and 2020, there were no amounts included in trade and other receivables on the consolidated statements of financial position.

#### **c) Innovate UK**

The Company received a non-repayable grant from Innovate UK in the form of a Research and Innovation award, whereby UK registered businesses can apply for a share in funding reserved to drive research and development innovation that can significantly impact the UK economy. Innovate UK is supported by UK Research and Innovation, a public body funded by grant-in-aid from the UK government.

The Company received grant funding of \$273,510 for the year ended October 31, 2021 (October 31, 2020: \$nil) which has been recorded as a reduction in related product research and development costs on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

As at October 31, 2021, \$167,375 (October 31, 2020: \$nil) is included in trade and other receivables on the consolidated statements of financial position.

#### **d) TECTERRA inc.**

The Company had a compensation and funding agreement with TECTERRA Inc. ("Tecterra"), an Alberta provincial technology organization which supports the development and commercialization of geomatics solutions. The Company received \$500,000 under this agreement and fully repaid the amount received during the year ended October 31, 2020. The Company has not received additional funding during the year ended October 31, 2021.

### **17. Bank indebtedness**

The Company has a demand operating line of credit ("loan facility") of up to \$15,000,000 with a Canadian chartered bank. The loan facility bears interest at the Canada prime rate plus 1.97% for CAD advances or U.S. base rate plus 1.97% for USD advances. The borrowing base for the operating line of credit is determined using a formula driven by the Company's monthly recurring revenue. The loan facility also includes a credit card facility and a facility for the sale or purchase of foreign currencies and other treasury products.

The loan facility includes general covenants and a cash to cash burn financial covenant, tested quarterly, that shall not at any time be below 12.00 to 1.00. The Company was in compliance with all covenants as at October 31, 2021.

The loan facility is secured, including by a general security agreement creating a first priority security interest in all present and after acquired personal property of the Blackline Safety Corp. and its subsidiaries Blackline Safety Europe Ltd., Blackline Safety Europe SAS and Wearable Technologies Limited.

The loan facility was not drawn against as at October 31, 2021.

The Company participated in the British Business Bank bounce back loan scheme which enabled UK based businesses to access financing during the COVID-19 pandemic. The scheme provided the Company with a government-backed guarantee against any outstanding balance of the facility interest; the borrower remains fully liable for the principal amount. The operating line was included as part of the acquisition of Wearable Technologies Limited and was held by a UK plc bank. The bounce back loan is fully repaid as at October 31, 2021.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**18. Lease liabilities**

The following table details the movement of the Company's lease liabilities for the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020.

	<b>October 31, 2021</b>	October 31, 2020
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Lease liability, beginning of year	<b>1,560,424</b>	1,682,655
Foreign exchange differences	<b>(22,846)</b>	7,903
Additions	<b>1,399,832</b>	242,098
Interest	<b>84,585</b>	72,968
Repayments	<b>(649,055)</b>	(445,200)
Lease liability, end of year	<b>2,372,940</b>	1,560,424
Lease obligations due within 12 months	<b>783,604</b>	496,539
Lease obligations due later than 12 months	<b>1,589,336</b>	1,063,885

Payments relating to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets were \$63,014 for the year ended October 31, 2021 (October 31, 2020: \$62,000).

**19. Share capital**

**a) Authorized**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common voting shares without nominal or par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value.

**b) Issued**

Common Shares	Number of Shares	Amount \$
As at October 31, 2019	47,835,843	92,781,280
Options exercised	390,876	1,328,965
Issued through stock-based compensation plan	68,996	410,262
Issued for cash through private placement	6,000,000	36,000,000
Share issue costs	-	(2,361,503)
As at October 31, 2020	54,295,715	128,159,004
Options exercised	<b>362,532</b>	<b>1,705,357</b>
Issued through stock-based compensation plan	<b>83,479</b>	<b>660,955</b>
Issued for cash through bought deal short-form prospectus offering	<b>5,480,000</b>	<b>40,004,000</b>
Share issue costs	-	<b>(2,390,334)</b>
As at October 31, 2021	<b>60,221,726</b>	<b>168,138,982</b>

During the year ended October 31, 2021, 362,532 common share options were exercised for proceeds net of income tax withholdings of \$1,236,728. On exercise of these common share options, \$468,629 was credited to share capital from contributed surplus.

During the year ended October 31, 2020, 390,876 common share options were exercised for cash proceeds net of income tax withholdings of \$905,415. On exercise of these common share options, \$423,550 was credited to share capital from contributed surplus.

On October 19, 2021, the Company completed a bought deal short-form prospectus offering for an aggregate of 5,480,000 common shares at an issue price of \$7.30 per common share for gross proceeds of \$40,004,000 and share issuance costs of \$2,390,334.

On September 2, 2020, the Company completed a brokered private placement for an aggregate of 6,000,000 common shares at an issue price of \$6.00 per common share for gross proceeds of \$36,000,000 and share issuance costs of \$2,361,503. All common shares issued pursuant to the brokered private placement were subject to a four month plus one day hold period.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

c) **Employee Share Ownership Plan**

The Company has a custody and administration vehicle to facilitate its employee share ownership program and hold shares of the Company allocated to individual directors and employees. The Company has concluded that it in substance controls the above-noted vehicle and as such it has been consolidated by the Company. Included in the outstanding common shares of the Company as of October 31, 2021, are 36,603 (October 31, 2020: 27,582) unvested common shares and 885,282 (October 31, 2020: 730,925) vested common shares which are held by the above-noted vehicle.

**20. Revenue from contracts with customers**

The disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers was as follows:

<i>Revenue</i>	<b>Year ended October 31, 2021</b>	<b>Year ended October 31, 2020</b>
	\$	\$
Product revenue	<b>24,776,048</b>	12,859,937
Software services revenue	<b>25,518,065</b>	20,805,546
Operating lease revenue	<b>3,119,380</b>	4,230,620
Rental revenue	<b>898,673</b>	481,014
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>54,312,166</b>	<b>38,377,117</b>
<i>Timing of revenue recognition</i>		
At a point in time	<b>24,709,838</b>	12,856,519
Over time	<b>29,602,328</b>	25,520,598
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>54,312,166</b>	<b>38,377,117</b>

**21. Segment information**

The Chief Executive Officer is the Company's chief operating decision-maker. Management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance.

The Chief Executive Officer considers the business performance from a product and service perspective. The product revenues are driven by sales of the Company's suite of safety products with the service revenue generated by the monitoring and the support of those products. There are no sales between segments and revenue from external parties is measured in a manner consistent with that in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company's expenses, finance income and costs, assets and liabilities are not allocated to reportable segments.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
Revenue		
Product	24,776,048	12,859,937
Service	29,536,118	25,517,180
Total Revenues	54,312,166	38,377,117
Cost of sales		
Product	18,812,804	10,288,548
Service	9,104,946	7,900,507
Cost of sales	27,917,750	18,189,055
Gross margin		
Product	5,963,244	2,571,389
Service	20,431,172	17,616,673
Gross margin	26,394,416	20,188,062
General and administrative expenses	15,293,561	6,405,500
Sales and marketing expenses	27,004,676	14,066,301
Product research and development costs	16,394,151	9,174,853
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	991,663	(1,215,649)
Finance (income), net	(173,203)	(326,859)
Net loss before income tax	(33,116,432)	(7,916,084)
Income taxes	(188,188)	(104,654)
Net loss	(33,304,620)	(8,020,738)

In the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020, there were no customers representing greater than 10% of the Company's revenue.

Revenues from external customers and distributors by country/geographic area are as follows:

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
Canada	13,300,314	12,660,981
United States	22,787,411	16,050,654
Europe	15,698,838	8,337,031
Australia & New Zealand	1,305,692	766,814
Other International	1,219,911	561,637
Total revenues	54,312,166	38,377,117

All property and equipment and intangible assets are located in Canada with the exception of property and equipment and intangible assets with a net book value of \$414,036 and \$1,687,700, respectively that is located in Europe (October 31, 2020: \$173,140 and \$nil, respectively).

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**22. Expenses by nature**

Cost of sales includes employee compensation and benefit expenses, services and materials, and depreciation and amortization on assets relating to operations. Additional information on the nature of expenses is as follows:

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
Employee compensation and benefit expenses	38,421,771	20,002,096
Operational expenses	15,501,632	7,811,571
Services and materials	27,517,455	15,778,183
Royalties	113,995	84,474
Depreciation and amortization	5,055,285	4,159,385
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	991,663	(1,215,649)
Total costs of sales and expenses	87,601,801	46,620,060

**23. Employee compensation and benefit expenses**

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
Salaries, wages, employment and termination benefits	35,883,095	18,704,455
ESOP and stock options granted to directors and employees	2,538,676	1,297,641
Total employee compensation and benefit expenses	38,421,771	20,002,096

**24. Finance income and costs**

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
<i>Finance income</i>		
Interest received/receivable from finance leases and financial assets held for cash management purposes	279,084	400,351
<i>Finance costs</i>		
Interest and finance charges paid/payable for financial liabilities	105,881	73,492
Finance income, net	173,203	326,859

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**25. Income taxes**

Income tax expense (recovery) is calculated using the combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates. The combined provision for taxes in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss reflects an effective tax rate which differs from the expected statutory rate as follows:

	Year ended October 31, 2021	Year ended October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Loss before income taxes	(33,116,432)	(7,916,084)
Combined federal and provincial income tax rate	23%	24.5%
Tax calculated at applicable statutory rates applicable to profits	(7,616,779)	(1,939,440)
Tax losses and other items for which no deferred income tax asset was recognized	7,190,191	1,690,596
Stock-based compensation expense not deductible for tax purposes	583,895	317,857
Non-deductible expenses	30,881	35,641
Income tax expense (recovery)	188,188	104,654

The significant components of the Company's net future income tax deductions are summarized as follows:

	October 31, 2021	October 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carry forwards	90,766,677	50,227,074
Undepreciated capital cost	11,386,016	7,437,855
Reserves	1,718,338	1,288,654
Share issuance costs	3,774,363	2,960,903
SR&ED expenditure pool	6,909,106	6,909,106
Other	-	-
Total future tax deductions	114,554,500	68,823,592

In addition to the temporary differences listed above, the Company has \$1,834,313 of investment tax credits available as of October 31, 2021 which will be included in the taxable income of the Company in the tax year following their use.

Loss carry forwards available for tax reporting purposes:

	October 31, 2021	Expiration Date
	\$	
Non-capital loss carry forwards		
Canada	69,949,479	2026 – 2041
United Kingdom	20,817,198	Indefinite

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**26. Interests in subsidiaries**

The Company's interest in subsidiaries as at October 31, 2021 and 2020 is set out below. Unless otherwise stated, subsidiaries have share capital consisting solely of common shares that are held directly by the Company, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Company. The country of incorporation or registration is also their principal place of business.

Name of entity	Place of business / Country of incorporation	Ownership interest held by the Company		Ownership interest held by non-controlling interests		Principal activities
		2021	2020	2021	2020	
		%	%	%	%	
Blackline Safety Europe Ltd.	United Kingdom	100	100	-	-	Sale of safety monitoring products and services in the United Kingdom and certain other countries
Blackline Safety Europe SAS	France	100	-	-	-	Facilitation of sale of safety monitoring products and services in the European Union
Wearable Technologies Limited <sup>(1)</sup>	United Kingdom	100	-	-	-	Development and sale of smart safety clothing and services
Blackline Safety USA Corp.	USA	100	100	-	-	Facilitation of sale of safety monitoring products and services in the United States
Blackline Safety Australia Pty. Ltd.	Australia	100	100	-	-	Facilitation of sale of safety monitoring products and services in Australia and New Zealand

(1) Wearable Technologies Limited was acquired by the Company on February 10, 2021. Prior to that date, the Company did not have any interest in the subsidiary. See Note 32 for further details.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**27. Commitments**

The Company has various commitments to minimum inventory purchases and has contracted for the services of certain third parties. The Company has leases and other miscellaneous contracts to which there are minimum required payments.

The remaining commitments under the above contracts and the future aggregate minimum lease payments, including estimated operating costs for the office space leases, are as follows:

	<b>Year ended October 31, 2021</b>	<b>Year ended October 31, 2020</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Within one year	<b>1,204,527</b>	1,496,333
Later than one year but not later than five years	<b>755,010</b>	1,135,154
Later than five years	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,959,537</b>	2,631,487

**28. Related party transactions**

**Key management personnel compensation**

Key management includes the Company's directors and executive officers. The Company's independent directors can receive compensation in the form of director fees, stock options and/or participate in the Company's ESOP. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee and director services is shown below:

	<b>Year ended October 31, 2021</b>	<b>Year ended October 31, 2020</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Salaries, compensation and employment benefits	<b>2,201,218</b>	1,249,515
ESOP and stock options granted	<b>1,784,227</b>	712,363
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,985,445</b>	1,961,878

**29. Stock-based compensation**

The Company has established a stock-based compensation plan ("stock option plan" or the "plan") which was approved by shareholders at the prior year annual general meeting. The purpose of the stock option plan is to provide long-term incentives for directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company to deliver long-term shareholder returns.

Participation in the plan is at the Board of Directors' discretion and no individual has a contractual right to participate in the plan or to receive any guaranteed benefits. Options granted under the plan are for no consideration and carry no dividend or voting rights. The plan allows for the purchase of one common share for each option granted, at a fixed price not less than the fair market value of the stock at the time of grant, subject to certain conditions being met.

The number of options that may be exercised depends on the Company's share price as listed on the TSX. Options granted under the plan vest over an immediate to three-year period. For those options which vest immediately, they remain exercisable for a period of five years and for those options which are fully vested after three years, the options remain exercisable for a period of two years after vesting.



**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

	Number of options	Weighted average price per stock option \$
As at October 31, 2019	2,751,804	4.46
Vested and exercisable at October 31, 2019	2,368,112	4.36
Granted during the year	874,000	4.25
Exercised during the year	(390,876)	2.31
Forfeited during the year	(18,333)	4.22
Expired during the year	(3,000)	1.80
As at October 31, 2020	3,213,595	4.67
Vested and exercisable at October 31, 2020	2,784,461	4.68
Granted during the year	<b>1,581,500</b>	<b>8.22</b>
Exercised during the year	<b>(382,990)</b>	<b>3.63</b>
Forfeited during the year	<b>(173,712)</b>	<b>7.55</b>
As at October 31, 2021	<b>4,238,393</b>	<b>5.97</b>
Vested and exercisable at October 31, 2021	<b>3,377,934</b>	<b>5.54</b>

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of options exercised during the year ended October 31, 2021 was \$8.18 (October 31, 2020: \$5.58).

Stock options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

Expiry date – Year ended	Exercise price \$ per share	<b>Stock options October 31, 2021</b>	Stock options October 31, 2020
October 31, 2022	2.85 – 4.40	<b>535,000</b>	853,837
October 31, 2023	4.85 – 5.50	<b>661,642</b>	699,175
October 31, 2024	5.26 – 5.84	<b>753,251</b>	786,583
October 31, 2025	4.25	<b>839,250</b>	874,000
October 31, 2026	6.55 – 8.93	<b>1,449,250</b>	-
		<b>4,238,393</b>	3,213,595

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding as at October 31, 2021 is 2.95 years (October 31, 2020: 3.01 years).

The Company uses the Black-Scholes model and a forfeiture rate of 13% (October 31, 2020: 13%), based on historical data, to calculate the stock-based compensation expense during the period. The weighted average assessed fair value of options granted for the year ended October 31, 2021 was \$8.22 per option (October 31, 2020: \$4.25). The valuation at grant date is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share and the expected dividend yield.

The model inputs for the option tranches granted during the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020 included:

	<b>Year ended October 31, 2021</b>	Year ended October 31, 2020
Risk-free interest rate	<b>0.30% - 0.69%</b>	0.52% - 0.58%
Expected life of the option – employees	<b>3 years</b>	3 years
Expected life of the option – directors and officers	<b>4 years</b>	4 years
Expected dividend per share	<b>\$nil per share</b>	\$nil per share
Expected volatility of the Company's shares	<b>28% - 33%</b>	32% - 36%

The expected price volatility is based on the historical volatility.

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**30. Loss per common share**

The effects of potentially dilutive instruments such as stock options on loss per common share are anti-dilutive and therefore have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per common share.

	Year ended October 31, 2021	Year ended October 31, 2020
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted	49,418,060	49,055,489
Loss for the year	(33,304,620)	(8,020,738)
Basic and diluted earnings per share	(0.67)	(0.16)

**31. Supplementary cash flow information**

The net change in non-cash working capital items increases (decreases) cash flows as follows:

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	(8,568,915)	(1,515,209)
Inventory	(1,727,223)	(4,903,365)
Prepaid expenses and advances	(1,052,412)	(645,578)
Contract assets	(32,439)	16,147
Contract assets – non-current	(557,496)	237,033
Other receivables – non-current	(1,613,010)	(1,175,225)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,935,369	(369,721)
Deferred revenue	1,497,732	2,161,120
Contract liabilities	288,070	21,008
Deferred revenue – non-current	1,780,539	(361,102)
Contract liabilities – non-current	462,539	8,592
	(2,587,246)	(6,526,300)

**Investing activities<sup>(1)</sup>**

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	235,959	295,109
--	---------	---------

(1) Relates to changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities for purchases of property, equipment, and intangible assets on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

	Year ended October 31, 2021 \$	Year ended October 31, 2020 \$
Cash taxes paid	105,728	93,662
Cash interest paid (received)	(32,062)	(106,764)

**Blackline Safety Corp.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended October 31, 2021 and 2020

**32. Acquisition of Wearable Technologies Limited**

On February 10, 2021, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of a UK based industrial safety company WTL for \$878,100 (GBP 500,000). WTL enhances the Company's current safety offering with a focus in the construction and light industrial safety market. WTL has developed a complete platform comprised of smart safety clothing, a cloud-connected safety wearable, personal area networking, sensor partnerships, user portal, software infrastructure and data analytics.

Transaction costs relating to due diligence fees, legal costs, advisory fees and other professional fees for the year ended October 31, 2021 amounting to \$664,123 were incurred in relation to the acquisition. These amounts have been included in general and administrative expenses in the Company's consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

In conjunction with the acquisition of WTL, the Company assumed certain deferred compensation obligations due to employees of WTL of \$535,049. These obligations were settled during the year ended October 31, 2021.

The results of operations of WTL have been consolidated with those of the Company as at February 10, 2021. The acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination in accordance with IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*, using the acquisition method whereby the net assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed are recorded at fair value.

The following table summarizes the allocation of the consideration paid and the amounts of estimated fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date. The purchase price allocation is subject to change based on information that may not yet be available. The Company expects the purchase price allocation to be finalized within one year following the acquisition date, during which time the value of the net assets and liabilities acquired may be revised as appropriate.

CURRENT ASSETS	\$
Trade and other receivables	264,612
Prepaid expenses and advances	197,708
Inventory	299,594
Total current assets	<u>761,914</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS	
Property and equipment	40,000
Intangible assets	1,996,686
Total non-current assets	<u>2,036,686</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>2,798,600</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,595,004
Bank indebtedness	158,471
Deferred revenue	167,025
Total current liabilities	<u>1,920,500</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>1,920,500</u>
Fair value of net assets acquired	878,100
Exclude: bank indebtedness	158,471
Fair value of net assets acquired, excluding bank indebtedness assumed	<u>1,036,571</u>

The strategic acquisition of WTL would have contributed immaterial revenues and additional operating loss to the Company if acquired on November 1, 2020.

This page is intentionally blank

This page is intentionally blank

This page is intentionally blank

**blacklinesafety**

**Blackline Safety Corp.  
Unit 100 803 24 Avenue SE  
Calgary, AB  
Canada, T2G 1P5  
[www.blacklinesafety.com](http://www.blacklinesafety.com)**